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An Act relating to motor vehicles; amending 47 

O.S. 1991, Section 904, as amended by Section 3, 

Chapter 153, O.S.L. 1993 (47 O.S. Supp. 1995, 

Section 904), which relates to fees paid for the 

removal of abandoned vehicles; eliminating fee 

paid to state; and providing an effective date.  

 

 

 

BE IT ENACTED BY THE PEOPLE OF THE STATE OF OKLAHOMA: 

SECTION 1.     AMENDATORY     47 O.S. 1991, Section 904, as 

amended by Section 3, Chapter 153, O.S.L. 1993 (47 O.S. Supp. 1995, 

Section 904), is amended to read as follows: 

Section 904.  A.  The owner of a motor vehicle or lienholder of 

the vehicle abandoned in violation of this act Section 901 et seq. 

of this title, or the owner of any vehicle or lienholder of the 

vehicle which shall have been lawfully removed from any highway or 

other public property, or any lienholder on such vehicle, may regain 

possession of the vehicle in accordance with regulations of the 

Department of Public Safety upon payment of the reasonable cost of 

removal and storage of such vehicles vehicle and providing proof of 

security or an affidavit that the vehicle will not be used on public 

highways or public streets, as required pursuant to Section 7-600 et 

seq. of this title. 

B.  Every The cost of removal and storage shall be paid to the 

wrecker or towing service shall remit Ten Dollars ($10.00) to the 

Department of Public Safety upon release to the owner, as recorded 

on the vehicle title, or agent of such owner, or to the lienholder, 

as defined in Section 904.1 of this title, or agent of such 

lienholder of any vehicle impounded at the request of a governmental 

agency.  Such remittance by the wrecker or towing service shall be 

remitted on the last working day of the month.  Such ten-dollar 

remittance shall be deposited with the State Treasurer to the credit 

of the General Revenue Fund. 

SECTION 2.  This act shall become effective July 1, 1997. 

Passed the Senate the 30th day of April, 1996. 
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Passed the House of Representatives the 7th day of May, 1996. 
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